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DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
~ .WASHINGTON 25, D.C. -

| UNITED STATES N N
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR = @fﬁ&’”j
N . . ) ) . - ‘ ’ "( .

NQV-I 0 1954

K‘ssrs: Carlw Je I:mler, Jte o
and Francis E. “assler, Parmership .
P, 0o Dox 116k o
Tnntmim Palns, Califemia

ﬁas Docket 0. m—szss (ﬂranim)
Uranne Claims
Riwerside Coﬂnt& California

Gentlemans

Your appiicamon for aid in an exploratiom prc,gect and other
information available to us iu i*uhmg&on ommm:lng your :ubject pauparw-
- %y have been veviewed. }

Projscts approved by thn Dormse mnmla E:paorat.um Administra~
B tion must, in its judgment, show definite promise of yielding materials of
aeceptable giads in quantities that will significantly immu the mineral
supply position for the National Tefenss Program.

‘ Careful study of 211 our informstion, althmgh noting & small
amount of uranimm mineralisation on your properiy, indicates to us that
the protaility of disclosing minaile ore reserves by your propossd pro-
gram {8 not sufficiently promising to Justify Goverrment participation.
e regret to advise you, under these cixcmm, that your arpliecation

. forr exploratiw assistance w denied.

" e wish to thank you for your intersst in the Defense Winerals
§ - Progrem and for bringing your propcﬂy -bo mzr atmt,wn. .

\ -' o S ‘ Smmral;y youu, B

\ ' . o : M*’*’ &m&u@_aﬂmé; /)U‘V“*’ v o
\ B N O

/

bl .

\ : o fmmsteter

i MChlng/gla /
\ cc to: Ldmr. Rea ng File
Commlttee

Operatin
~ Docket o
Messrs. J. E. Crauford, Rm. 36h1 ,
T. H. Kiilsgaard, Rm. 522} -

\ J. 0. Hosted, Rm. 3210, GSA ,
\ Cote 700 | '

DMEA Fleld Team, Regn.on III (2) T T
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Docket copy
UNITED STATES WK
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR M
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

November L, 195k
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED PROJECT

Docket Noe. DMEA=3388

Applicant: Carlos J, Bassler, Jr, and
Francis E, Bassler, a partnership
P, O, Box 1164
Twentynine Palms, California

Object: Denial of application for an exploration project
Commodity: Uranium

Property: ﬁranus Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 unpatented lode claims
Washington Mining District, Riverside County, Calif,
Owned by applicantse

Date of
application: May 31, 1954

Anmount of
application: $12,037.50

Work Proposed:
Sink a vertical shaft 250 feet on a radioactive
vein located on the Uranus #4 claim,

Este Cost - 250 ft, @ $h8.15/ft o 312.037 50

Field Team Report: pated October 13, 195h. We Te Bensan, Ue Se B M,,
Hal G, Stephens, U, S G. S,

Radioactive minerals containing both uranium and
thorium are present in biotite-rich portions of a dark
greenish=gray quartz-biotite schist. The ore minerals
probably include thorium bearing allanite and/or mona-
zite and one or more primary uranium minerals, although
none were identified,

Assay results show that the radiocactivity is
chiefly thorium, and that the uranium content is practi-
cally nil, It is most unlikely that additional explora-
tory work would disclose radioactive sections sufficiently
high in uranium content to be profitably worked. Itis
recommended that the application be denied,






-

Commodity Committee Members' Comments
| Geological Sui'vey: E, L, Newcomb, November 2, 1954

Average grade of 6 samples taken by the field
examiners was less than 0.005% U30g and 0,027% Th Og.
It is unlikely that exploration at greater depths
will disclose higher grade U3°8 material, I recommend

this application be denied. -
'Buresu of Mines: John E, Crawford, November 2, 1954

After discussing with'representativ'e ‘of the AEC
I concur with the Field Team's recormendation that
the application be.denied.

Rare & Misc, Metals Div, Engineer: Michael Ching,
: . November 5, 1954

While anomalous ra&ioactivity was rather wide-
spread along a greenish-gray quartz biotite schist
on the claims, representative samples assayed less
than 0,005% U303, and there were no geological indi-
cations to justify the belief that better values

will be found at depth. A DMEA exploration project
on this property is not Justified.

Conclusions and Recommendations:

Nothing in the surface showings encourage
further work on this propertye It is recommended
that the application be denied. .

Sl e

Ernest Wm, Ellis
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Kf. ‘; IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES TN OF THE [DTERIOR:
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR L3260 [linerals Admiistration
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY NEGETED

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. NOV 3 = 1954

November 2, 195k

Re: DMEA-3388
Carlos J. Bassler, Jr.
(Uranus Claims) .
Riverside Co.,. Calif.

. $12,037.72
Memorandum v’ Uranium
To: E. W. Ellis, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: E. L. Newcomb, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of field examination report
The applicant proposed to sink a 250 foot shaft to deter-
mine the depth of radioactive mineralization on the Uranus 1-5
‘ claims.
|

The Field Team has recommended the application be deriied..

Radioactive material in biotite-rich portions of a dark
greenish-gray quartz-biotite schist contains thorium-bearing
allanite and/or monzonite. No uranium minerals were identified.
Average grade of 6 samples taken by the field examiners was less
than 0.005% U30g and 0,027% THOp.

: : it. is unlikely that exploration at greater depths will
disclose higher grade U30g material.

I recommend this application be denied.

AL Mo

I'}; L. Newcomb
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CUNITED STATES =~ & . ,&w

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR © . -
' GEOLOGICAL SURVEY . :';T:is?q o
WASHINGTON 25,D.C. - U“L”’/rfﬁw “:~ '

!ovember 2, 1955
H m~3383 ' L
o Carles o. NM, &v )
(Ursous Claims) L
" Riversids Ca., W.'
: $ma°37~72 '
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UNITED STATES e gy o T
- Minisirafs
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  fieggyg " "ratin
BUREAU OF MINES ‘ Nove <1954
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. A

November 2, 195}

Memorandumv/

Tos Ernest William Ellis, DMEA Member
Uranium Commodity Committee, Room LLL5

| From: John E, Crawford, Bureau of Mines Member :
Uranium Commodity Committee

| Subject: DMEA Docket 3388 (Uranium), Carlos J. Bassler, Jr,, and
Francis E. Bassler, Uranus Claims, Riverside County, Calif,

I have reviewed the subject report and have discussed it
with Joseph O. Hosted, representative of the Atomic Energy Commission.

We concur with the recommendation of the Field Team that the
application involved under the subject docket be denied.

The report has been forwarded to the Chief, Minerals Division,
in accord with t he routing slip attached thereto. .

olos & Gpaanfiind

John E. Crawuford
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UNITED STATES

;E::‘LLL}"L O i TGRS
DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR L Uhens

BUREAU OF MlNES , s RECEIVED
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. MoV 2 %54
November 2, 19t
Memorandum ' .‘g
Tosr  Erneet William Ellis, DMEA Member ‘

Uraniwm Commodity Committes, Room MhhS

From: John E, Crawford, Bureau of Mines Member
Uranium Commodity Committes

NSNS o

Bubjectt DMEA Docket 3388 (Uraniwm), Carlos J. Bassler, a&., and
} Francis E. Bassler, Uranus Claims, Riverside Gouhty, Calif,

I have reviewed the subject mport and have discmased it
with Joseph O, Hosted, representative of the Atomic Lnergy Commission.

We concur with the recommendation of the Field T&am that the
application imvolved under the subject docket be denied, :

The report has been forwarded to the Cm.ef, Kmera;\.s Division,
in accord with the routing slip sttached thereto.

{

John E. Crawford
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- UNITED STATES -
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR b;fums@ (inerals Administration
BUREAU OF MINES , RECEIVED

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. MoV 2= 804
Novembayr 2, 19&{. -

Kemorandm

Tot Ernest William Ellis, DHEA Membay
Uraniw Omnodity Comnittee, Room lslshﬂ

- Froms  Jon E, Craufard, Bureau of iines hember .

Uranium wmodiw Comnitice

Subjects OMEA Docket 3388 (Uranium), Garlos J. Baseler, Jr., and
Francis E, Hacsler, Uranus Claims, Riverside County, Calif,

I have reviewed the subject report and hava d.i.acusaed i.t
with Joseph 0. Hosted, rerresentative of the Atomic lnergy Commission.

We concur 'vﬁ.‘bh ﬁae recomandation of the Figld Team that the
apnlication involved under the subject docket be denied.

' The rop aor has Leen forwarded vo- the Chief, Mincrals Division,
in accord with tho routing slip atbached thereto.

Jolnn B, Crawfard ‘
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UNITED STATES IR
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR =~ =~ 7777
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION : \ j Qu&: @5 utj

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

1420 Custom House
555 Battery Street
San Francisco 11, California

October 20, 1954

Memorandum\/

_To: George C. Selfridge, Chairman, Operating Committee,
IMEA,Interior Building, Washington 25, D. C,.

From: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region IIT

Subject: Docket No. DMEA-3388 (Uranium)
Carlos J. Bassler, Jr. and
Francis E. Bassler
Uranus Clainms
Riverside County, California

Relative to the subject docket, we ars enclosing the
original and three copies of a joint field team report by W. T.
Benson, Mining Engineer, U, S. Bureau of Mines, and Hal G,
St;ﬁhem, Geologist, U. S. Geological Survey, dated October 13,
1954, '

The engineer and geologist are in agreement that a
DMEA loan is not warranted. The examination disclosed that
radio-active minsrals containing both uranium and thorium are
present in biotite-rich portions of a dark greenishe-gray quartz-
biotite schists The ore minerals probably include thorium=bearing
allanite and/or monazite and one or more primary uranium minerals,
although none were identifieds The assay results for uranium on
this property average less than 0,005 percent T30g.

Based on study of the report, Mr. Roscoe Smith and I are
in agreement with the recommendation that the request for an

exploration loan be denied.

H. C. Miller
Executive Officer
DMEA Field Team, Region III

Enclosures . Reviewed by
DNEA OPERATING COMMITTEE
Copy to: A. C. Johnson, Reno
B M. Smith, USGS L L0-R7-5F

(date)





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DOUGLAS McKAY, SECRETARY

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRA TION

REPORT OF EXAMINATION BY FIELD TEAM
 REGION III

DMEA-3388, Uranus Claims

Riverside County, California

(Uranium-Thorium)

W. T. Benson, Mining Engineer
U. S. Bureau of Mines

Hal G. Stephens, Geologist
U. S. Geological Survey

October 13, 1954

Revieweg by
OPERATING COMMITTEE

- 29
. A7(date§g\5

)
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EXAMINATIO\N REPORT l‘:;sne,u:.\;;; !;.“v_.'ﬁ.'gls [\:c-iu.n;isnféuvn

Fodaid
Docket No.: DMEA-3388 (Uranium-Thorium) CCT% 5 CEL

Name and address of applicant: Ca.r‘los J. 'Bassler, Jr., et.al
P. O. Box 1164
Twentynine Palms, California
Name 'and location of property: Uranus Claims
: : Riverside County, California
SUMMARY
Mr. Carlos J. Bassier, Jr., P. O. Box 1164, Twentynine P-a.lms,‘
Calif., -a'pplied to the Defense Minerals Exploration Administration, for
Government assistance to explore for uranium on the Uranus group of
claims located on the west side of Music Valley, Riverside County, Qalif. ,
about 14 miles southea_st of Twentynine Palms.
A field examination was requested by the Executive Officer, DMEA
Field Team, Region III, to determine whether the uranium show.ings on the
property were sufficient to juvstify the project proposad by the applicant.
Accordingly, a field examination was made on July 21, 1954 by an engineer
" of the Bureau of Mines and a geologist of the Geological Survey.
Thé applicant proposed to explore the deposit by sinking a shaft to
a depth of 250 feet for the purpose of determining if the radioactiVe materials
improved with depth. Total cost of the project is estimated at $12,037.72.

As a result of the examina.tioh, it was determined that radioactive

minerals containing both uranium and thorium are present in biotite-rich '





’

p'ortio‘r;s of a dark greenish-gray quartz-biotite schist. The ore minerals
pro‘bably include thorium-bearing allanite and/or monazite and one or
more primary uranium minerals, although none welre identified.

Assay results show that the radioactivity is chiefly thc;riu.m, and
that the uranium content is practically nil. It is most unlikely that addi-
tional exploratory Workvvwould disclose radioactive sections sufficiently
high enough in uranium content to be profitably worked. It is recommended
that the application fqr exploration assistance be denied.

IN TRODUC TION

In connection with an application for exploration as sisfcance, docket
DMEA-3388, the Bassler Uranium prospect, known as the Uranus group,
was examined on July 21, 1954 by an engineer of the Bureau of Mines and
a geologist of the Geological Sur\«;ey for the purpose of inspecting develop-
ment openings that pertained to Carloé J. Bass'ler, Jr.'s application for
. aid in exploring showings of uranium found on the Uranus group of claims.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

Property holdings comprise five unpatented lode mining claims,
.known as the Uranus group 1 to 5, situated on the south side of Music Val-
ley, sec. 6, T. 2 5., R. 10 E, S.B.B. &M., Riverside County, Calif.,
about 14 miles southeast of Twentynine Palms, the supply base and 57 miles

south of Amboy, the shipping point on the Sénta Fe Railroad.
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- ACCESSIBILITY

To reach the property from Twentynine Palms, the main east road out of
town is followed to the Utah Trail road. The Utah Trail road is then traveled

south three miles to the mine road turnoff. An unimproved road is then fol-

lowed southeast through a sandy wash, 10 miles to the property, which lies
near the crest of low hills on the south side of Music Valley.
HISTORY

The Music Valley area in which the propérty is lo.cated has beén of
inte»rest for a number of years, primarily for géld. From ';ime to time,
small productions of gold have been made.

Radioactive materials within the are}; are recent discoverieé. The
Uranus claims were located about a year ago, a.nd only location work has
been done. The owners report chemical assays of 0..08 to 0. 16 percent
U30g fur.om‘ the two prospect cuts, No shipments of radioactive‘material
have been made from the property.

PHYSICAL FEATURES

The claims‘are located near the crests and on the east side of a
gr01‘1p of low hills at an elevation of about 2500 feet. The topography is
charact e:.;ized by a series of north-south trending low ridges which bound
Music Valley on the west and south. Climate in the area is typical of the

southwestern desert country with long hot summers and moderate winters.

Precipitation as rain averages less than 4.5 inches per year. Varieties

3.
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of desert grasé and Srn‘all shrubs constitute the vegetation on,\the property.
Water is scarce; for domestic and mining use it is supplied in drums by
truck from Twentynine Palms. Transmitted electric power is not available.
For powering Diesel engines, fuel oil is supplied in drurps by truck from
Twentynine Palms, 14 miles northweét.

COMPETENCY OF APP LICANT

The two Hassler brothers have from time to time worked with their

father in his gold mine, and should be competent to perform the work re-

quested.
HOUSING FACILITIES
‘There are no housing facilities on the property. A house on 'their
father's property, about two miles north, is sufficient to. accofnmodate a
crew of four men.
EQUIPMENT

Equipm'ent on the property comprises an 80.cubic foot portable com-

pressor, a compression drill with hose and steel, and a small assortment

of hand tools. The equipment presently available is suitable for exploratory
needs.
GEOLOGY
The Bassler claims, Uranus Nos. 1-5, southwest of Pinto Basin are
underlain by the Pinto Gneiss, a metamorphic complex consisting chiefly of

granite gneiss, gabbro-diorite, and quartz-biotite schist. Pegmatite dikes

4,
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and quartz veins are fairly common in the area. The foliation of the rocks
is p-ronounced and in the vicinity of the Uranus claims strikes nor/thwest
and has a moderate to steep southwest dip.
ORE DEPOSITS

Ra<:_1ioactive minerals occur in biotite~rich po'rtions (as much as
80 percent biotite) of a dark greenish-gray quartz-biotite schist. Ore
minerals proba:bly include thorium-bearing allanite and/or‘monazite and
one or more primary uranium minerals, although none were identified.
No secondary uranium minerals were observed. The radioactive material
seemed to be concentrated in a zone about 2 feet thick parallel to the plane
of foliafion in the Uraﬂus No. 2, but appeared to be more unifo;mly dis- .
4tribute‘d, over a greater thickness (as much as 10 feet) in the Uranus No. 4
cut. The two prospect cuts (Uranus No. 2 and 4), about 1/2-mile apart,
are in the same rock unit of greenish-gray quartz-biotite schist, although
there are local variations in mineral composition from feldspar-quartz-
biotite sghist to biotite schist., The strike of the foliation is N. 30-35 W.
and the dip is 50 to 60 Vdeg‘rees Sw. _.Anoma,lous radioactivity was detected
at several outcrops of this unit between the two prospect cuts.

Uranus No. 2 claim.--The radioactive deposit or "vein" exposed

in the prospect cut on this claim is about 2 feet thick, is exposed for 20
feet along strike and as much as 8 feet along dip. The'deposit apparently

‘has a tabular shape. About 50 tons of rock have been taken out of the cut
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and dumfed, of which 15 to 20 tons is believed to be anomalously radio-
active.

The most highly radioactive material consists of a biotite schist
containing as much as 80 percent biotite locally with quartz as the remain-
ing im'portant c-onstituent. Seams of white powdery calcium carbonate are
common. Radipactivity values measured with a scintillation counter were
as high as 1..8 milliroentgens per hour in the biotite schist and probably
averaged 0,7 MR/hr in the adjacent quartz-biotite schist on the hanging
wall side of the "vein',

Rock of the hanging wall contained a less amount of biotite and cor-
respondingI.y more quartz. Traces of chlorite and possibly epidote are .
responsible for the slightly greenish cast to the rock. This; material
averaged about 0,25 MR/hr in radiation in'ténsity. The readings made over
the dﬁmp a.ve:ra.vged between 0.4 and 0.5 MR/hr.

The footwall comprised a coars‘ely crystalline granite or pegmat‘itic
rock with minor amounts of biotite and traces of chlorite. Radioactivity
readings on exposures of this rock in the prospect cut a.ver'ag,e'd about 0.4
MR /hr, but rnu(;h of this vé.lue n:IJa.y be due to the high background, aé spec-
‘imens removed from the locality showed little or no count.

Readings made on the talus-covered slope in the vicinity of the cut
(not closer than 20 to 30 feet from the cut) showed a general background

count of about 0.05 MR/hr. Country rock in the general vicinity appears

6.
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~ to be granite gneiss alternating with greenish-gray quartz-biotite échist,
with thp gneiss predominating.

Uranus No. 4 claim. --The prospect cut on this c;laim is about 2,400
feet southeast fr.om the cut on the Uranus No. 2 claim. Granite gneiss and
pegmatitic granite is exposed near the cut, and talus material covers the
slope above and around the cut to a depth of 2 1;0 4 feet. Radioactive feldspar-
quartz-biotite schist with abandant seams and fracture fillings of white powdery
calcium carbonate is exposed in.the cut for about 10 \fee,t _a.long sfrike, for
about 6-8 feet along dip, and for about 20 feet in a crosscutting trench that
is 2-3 féet wide and 2-‘3'feet deep. - Thé thickness of'£he radioactive zone
may be as much as 10 feet, as the highly radioactive mater'ia1> does not appear
to be concentrated along a narrow zone of highly foliated biotite schist as in
the case of the Uranus No. 2 claim. The rock in thevNo. 4 cut contains
much less biotite and has a more blocky fractt.1re owing to the higher feldspar-
quartz content. The strike of the foliation in the No. 4 cut is N. 30 W. and
the dip is about 60 degrees SW.

Radioactivity values range from 0, 3’ MR /hr on the NE face of~th-e
cut to 0.8 MR/hr in the NE trending trenches. Readings over the dump
were from 0.2 to 0.4 MR/hr. In general, the readings appeared to be fairly
uniform over exposures in the cut. The highest reading of 1.0 MR/hr was
taken near the a;ccess road about 60 feet southwest of the cut.

' DEVELOPMENT

In addition to discovery cuts, the principal workings comprise a pit

7.
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on the Uranus claim No. 2, 15 feet long, 6 feet wide, and 6 feet deep.

On the Uranus No. 4 claim there is a cut 24 feet long, which in

places has been excavated to a depth of 3 to 4 feet.

SAMPLING .

- A series of samples were taken from exposed areas. Their posi-

tions are shown on the sketch map attached. Details regarding them fol-

lows:

“Sample

No. %, U3'08

1703 *0.005

. 1704 *0.005
1705 *0. 005
1706 %0. 005
1707 %0. 005
1708 *0.005

*Liess than.

RO,
0.003
0.027
0.002
0. 0.03
0.002

0.002

Description

Cut across 2.5 feet hanging wall fract1on,
discovery cut No. 2 claim.

Cut across 2.5 feet footwall fraction;
discovery cut No: 2 claim.

Cut across 7 feet, east fraction; dlscovery
cut No. 4 claim.

Cut across 7 feet center fractlon, discovery
cut No. 4 claim.

Cut across 7 feet west fraction; discovery
cut No. 4 claim.

Cut across 5 feet alteared limestone on road 60 -

feet west of discovery cut No. 4 claim.

ORE RESERVES

‘On the Uranus No. 2 claim, indicated ahd inferred reservés of radio-

active material containing less than 0.005 percent U308 and 0.015 percent

ThO2 are estimated at not more than 50 tons.

The maximum radioactivity readings made in the Uranus No. 4 claim

are not as high'as those in the No. 2 claim, but the readings appear to be

more uniform from place to place and probably represent a larger quantity.






of radioactive material. Indicated and inferred reserves of radioactive

rock containing less than 0.005 percent U,O

398 and 0.002 percent ThO

2

are estimated at about 100 tons.

PROPOSED EXPLORATION

Plans for sinking a 250-foot shaft on the No. 4 ql'aim' as proposed
by the pfoperty owners is not recommended, as there is no indication
that the rog:ksl are more radioactive with inci'ea.sing depth. A 100-foot
adit and about 50 feet of crosscutting would explore the deposit as effective-
ly and with less expense, but the property owners 'should realize tha.t there
is no present market £;)r tho.riu.m, and that such a venture is likely to be
unprofitable.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

| Radioactive minerals occur in biotite-rich portions of.a dark green-
ish gray qua.rtz-bioti‘te schist. Ore minerals probably include thorium-
bearing allanite and/or monazite and one or more prim'ary uranium min-
erals, althcnoug'h none were identified.

Assay results show’that the radioactivity is chiefly thorium and
that the ufaniu.m content is practic\ally nil. It is most unlikely that addi-
tional exploratory work would disclose radioactive sections sufficiently

high enough in uranium content to be profitably worked. It is recommended

that the application for exploration assistance be denied.
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UNITED STATES e e
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR =«
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION U, 2 © »0ih

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. '

420 Custom House
555 Battery Street -
San Franciasco 11, California

October 20, 1954
Hemorandum ‘ |

To: George C. Selfridge, Chairman, Operating Committes,
. {MEA,Interior Building, Washington 25, . C, ‘

Froms  ixecutive Officer, DMEA Fieid Tean, Region IIX

SubJect: Jocket No. LifEA-3388 (Uranium)
. Carlos J. Bassler, Jr, and
: Francis 7. Bassler
. Uranus Claims - S ‘
. Riverside County, California

Relative to the subject docket, we are enclosing the
original and three copies of a joint “ield team report by W, T.
Benson, Mining Engineer, U, S, Bureau of Mines, and Hal G.
.5;§Fhons, Gsologist, U. 5. (eological Survey, dated Qctober 13,

The engineer and geclogist are in agreement that a
TMEA loan is not warranted, The examination disclosed that
radio-active minerals containing both uraniue and thorium are
present in bietite~rich portions of a dark greenish=gray quarts-
biotite schist. The ore minerals probably include thorium=bearing
allanite and/or monasite and one or more primary urarium minerals, |
although none were identified, The assay results for uranium on _ : |
this property average less than 0,005 percent 0308. ' ‘

_ Based on s»tndy of tha' report; Mr. Roscos Smith and I are
in agreement with the recommendation that the requast for an
exploration loan be denied. o :

"B B TIRIIR
H. C. ¥iller
ixecutive Officer - ; :
IMEA Field Team, Region III

inclosures o
Copy to: A. C. Johnson, Reno ‘ BIEEL OBESOTINR Aoa i
' - - -5
: ‘ . I : —2“7 7‘; |






UNITED STATES i,
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIQR ' E
DGUGLAS McKAY, ‘,ECai'.'rAaY |
DEFEN::E MIN»,RAL:. EXPLORAT!QN ADMINI&TRA‘I‘ION

MPURT (JF LXAMINATILN BY ¥ IELD TEAM
REGION m

DM E.A-SS”, Urml Chhna

Riverside Cmty, California |

{u .ranium- Thorium)

“ T, Benson. Mining Imgmonr
_ U. 8. Burm of Mines

Hal G. Stoyhcna. Geologut
u. s. Geological Suvcy :

Cctober 13, 1954 -






EXAMINATION REPCRT © . .

| . Docket No.: DM EA- 5388 (ﬁiani@§ Thorium)
Name a.nd address of applicant: Carlos J. Bassler, Ir. v et al :
. P. (. Box 1164 o
Twcngyninc Palmas, (,alifomu
N‘ame ind ilocvatio‘n of property: Uranusé Claims |
| » - Riverside County, Culifqrnia
SUMMARY

Mr Carlos J. Bassler, Ji.. P. U. Box 1164, Twentynine Palms,
Calif, , appli?d ‘to the Defcme Minerals HLxploration Administration, for
Gowim&mnt assistance to explore iof uéaniﬁm on the Uranus group o£
claims lacatecl on the weat mde of Music Valley, Riverside County. Calif. ,
about 14 miles southeast of Twentyninc Paim:

A field examination was requested by thc,ﬁ.‘keéutiwrje Lffice_'r,"DME.A}
Field Team, Ragion i, to dcterx‘nines Qhétliu the‘ nrnniu.m showings on‘the' ’
property were sufficient to justify the pro,)ect propaa.d by the applicant. | |
Accordingly. a ﬂeld enmmation was mnc.e on July 21, 1454 by an ongineer. :
~of the Buream of Mmes and a geolagzst of the Geologzcal hurvon

The applicant proposed to explara the depoait by amking a shait to
a depth of 250 {feet for the purpose of detcrmming if the mdionctiva materials
improved with dapth. Total cost of the pProject is esumated at 31 2,037, 72

As a result of the examimtion. it was dctcxmmed that radicactive .

mmurals contaming bath uranium md thorium are prement in bxotxtc-rich :





portions of a dark 'gmeni#h-'guy q@xtzﬁﬁiétite'schﬁt. The t‘aré }n‘nine.uls
probabiy 'incl#&e t:l'x‘dri‘um?’t‘wea'rin.g allanite and/or mmmrité &nd one or
more ptimu‘y uumum m:nerah. althaugh none were 1dmtified. . |

Auuy reoults show that the ra.dioacuv:ty is chiefly thorium. and
that the uranium content is pucticmy .ml-. It is mc:st !mlikcly that addi-
' txoml ¢xylautnty work would disclou radi.oactive nctions snihciently
| !ngh enough in uun:lnm content to be proiiubly worked. It is recnmmpnd§d
- that the upplicgﬁon for exploratmn assistance be denied.

| m'rnc,buc TION
~ In connection with an appucation £or explcration nciatance. docket' |

DM E.A-33BB the Basaler Ursnium proapect. known as the Urmun gruup.
was eumineé on July 21, 1354 by an ongincer of the Bureau of Mines and
a pologitt of the Gcologn::al Survoy for the. purpose of mspecting develop-
- ment cpenings that pertainad to Carlos J. .Bauler. Jr.'s application for
aid in exploring abowings of umium £ound on tho Uranuu group of ch,imn.

| - umcmpnon CF PROPERTY |

Prnperty holrhngs ¢omprue ﬁve unpatentcd lode mining claims,
knm as the Urgnus group 1 to 5, ait\nted on _the aouth side of Music Valc‘
ley, ne(‘t.b 6, T, 25, H, 10 ., 5 B.B. kM., Riv§rsido Cou;nty, ;:;m; ’ |
about 14 miles southeast of Twentynine Pulﬁa.v'the anpplyf base and 57 miles -

sout& of Amboy, the shipping point on the Si.nn. Fe Railroad.





Accmsxmm“v |

To reach the properzy from Twmtymne Pllms, the mam aast road out af
tovm is followcd to the Utah ’I’ruix road. The Utah Trail road is then traveled
south throa mnlu to the mine road turnofi An ummprcved road is then fol. -
lowed southeast thraugh a undy wuh. 10 milen to the prope:ty. which hns
‘near the crest of low hilln on the south side of Music Valley.

HISTGRY | |

The i.i'uiic‘ Vaney ares in which tho‘pioperiy iz lmated has been of .
_intcr“t for 3 number of years, prunar:ly !or gold. From time to ﬁmc.
small prodwctionn of go).d have been made

Radioactive mater:als within the area ire recent discoveries. The
Uranua claims were located about a yur lgo, and only location work haa
been dona. The owners report chemic;_l assays of 0,08 to 0.10 pcrc ent
'0308 from the M‘ prospect cuts. i‘io shipments o{ radioactive material |
have been made frnm the property. o |

| PHYSICAL rmtrum,a |

The claims are located near the crests and m the east side of a
: jroup of 16#{ hills at an elevatién of about 2500 feet. The topography is
characterized by a series éf north-south tiénding low ridg.eng which bound
Music Valley on the wést and south. Glimate in the ares is typical of the
southwestem desert c:éuntry with lm. hot .s'ummers and modenfe winters,

Precipitation as rain averages less than 4. 5 inches per year. Varieties

3.
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of dcsert grass and amall $hxubs canntitute the vcgaution on the ;propcrty
VWater is scarce; for. domestic and mining use it is aupplied in druma by
truck from 'I‘wentymne Palms. Ttmsmxtted electric power is not av&ih.ble.
E or pawermg I)ieael engines, fuel oil is mpplxed in dmma by tmck from
'Iwentymna Palms, 14 miles northwe-t.

Ce NPLTENCY oF APPLICANT

The two Bassler btot.hera have from time to time worked with their

_ fathcr in his gold mme. and should he compctant to pariorm the work re-— .

quested. |
| | HGUSING FACILITIES

There are no houeihg facilities on the propérty R A house on thei: '
father's px;oyerty, about twoA miles north; i;-.- sufficient vto accommodate a
crew of four mm. | - | | |

EQUIPMENT |

'Equipment on the propervfy. comprises an 80 cubic foot portable com-

pressor, a compre‘saion drill with hpaé and égeel'. ‘and a small assortment

of hand tools. The equipment presently available is suitable for exploratory

needs.

GECLOGY

The Bassler claims, Uranus Nos. 1-5, 'aouthwest of Pinto Basin are

underlain by the Pinto Cnelss, a metamorphic complex cmaintmg chxcﬂy of

gnmta gnexss, gabbro-diorite, and quartz-bzotxte schist. Pegmatite diken

4.
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and Quirt,z veins are Ea;irly common in the area. 'T.he foliation of £he racks
is pronounced and in the vicinity of the Uranus ciakm strikes northwest
and has a moderate to steep southweat dip. |
.CRE DEPGCSITS

Radicactive minerals occur in biotite«rich.portiqm {a® much as
80 perceixt biotite) of a dark gréepiuh»;my qua?tz»hiatiw schist. Cre
minerals probably include thorium vbufing allanite and/or monasite tnd :
one OF mors prirhary uﬁranium minerals, although .none weré identified.
No -econdary nr@um miﬁeralé v&rere abs@rvod. The rachmtive :materia.l ,
memcd to ‘b¢ cuncentratad in a zone about 2 feet thick parallel to the pk.ne
- of foliation in the Uranus No. 2, but uppen.rcd to ba more unifotmly dis-
tributed over a greater thickness (as mur:h as 10 feet) ha the Uranus No. 4
cut. The two prospect cuts (Uramu No. 2 and 4), about 1/3-m11e upart,
are in the same rock unit of 3rum:h-gray qmrtz-bmtite! schist, altheugh
there are local vuia.twns in mineral composition from feldapar-quartz- |
biotite schist to biotite,schist. The strike of the follation is N. 30-35 w,
and the dip is 50 to 60 degroes ‘:Ve. Ammuous radioactivity was detected
at several outcropn of thia unit between the two pfospacf cuts. |

Uranus No. 2 claim. -~ The radioactivc deposit or vein“ exposed

in the prospect cut on this claim ig about 2 £eet thick, is exposed for 20
- feet along strike and as much as 8 feet along dip. The deposit apparently

has a tabular shape. About 50 tons of rock have been taken out of the cut

5.
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and dumped. of which 15 to 20 tom is believed tc; e @nbmglouoly radio-
active. ‘ | | | | |

The most highiy radicactive nﬁtarhi conaists ofa biofiia schist
conuinin‘gva;s muchk,ass 80 percgni bioﬁté locally with qua‘rtt'u thél remain- |
ing impurtant c.onatituen’t':. Seams of white ﬁowdery caleium carbonate are
cmmon. mdiuctivity values measured with a scintillation counter were -
~as highas 1.8 mxlhroentgcns per hour in the bxotxt& schist and probably
averaged 0.7 Mthr in the a&j&cent quuta«»biatite schint on the hunging
w_nll side of the 'vein . |
| - Rock of the ha.ngmg wall cmﬁmed a lem ‘amount of biotite and cor-
icnppndingly more qurta. Traces of chlor!to and posubly apidote are-
rcaponsiblc for the ‘alig:htly greenish caat to the rock. ma matarial
avcugcd about 0, 25 MR/hr in radiation intqmity The xcadlngs made over
the dump averaged batween 0.4 and 0.5 MR/hr. | |

Tha footwall compriud a curauy cryamlline grmitc or pamtitic |
rock with miuor umounts of biotite and tracen of chlorite. Rndxomtivity A
rudiugs on exymurn of this rock in the pro;pect cut averaged iﬁout 0.4
MR./ht‘, but much of this value may be due to. tha high background, as spcc-,
imuu remavcd from the l.ocality showed Iittle or no count.

Rmdmga made on the mlus-covered slope in'the vicmity of the cut
(not cloaer than 20 to 30 feet £rom the cut) showed a genexal backgrmmd

count of about 0. 05 MR/hr., Country rock_in‘th‘e general vicinity appears

6.






to be grn!te puiu uumtiug Wuh grnnish—-guy guru-bimto a;Mnu

§
N

oaw

Wil

with the miu predomimting . ‘ , - S
Uraums No. & cl&im -~The pro:pcct cut on thzs claim is about 2, 400
'iut sowtheast from the cut on tlu Umus No. 2 claim Gnniu gneiu :ad

m&ﬁﬂc ;ranito is expoud near tha cu.t. and u.hu matarial covers lhe

- slope abowa ud armmd the cut to a depth of 2 te 4 foet. Mactiu feldaptr- N

quarts-biotite schist with abgndant sumu and fruatum anmp oi white povﬁcry
‘ calciam cubomte i axpongd in the cut for aboat 10 fest alm urﬂu, for
abwt 6-8 feet alun: dip, md for ahout 20 fnet ina cmacutting trench tht

s 2-3 fcat wide tnd 2-3 £eet docp. The thickatu of the r;dhuctivc zone

mny be as muc:h as 10 £ect. as the highly r;diouctivo murm dou not ;ppnr .

to be coacentratoé along & narrow xons of h:lghly folisted mﬁtu tchht as in

- the case of the Urasus No. 2 chim The rock in the No. 4 cut containe
much less biotite and has s more hlocky tmtuu avmu to thc hi.hor fd.d.qnt»‘
- quarts content. The atrike of m foliatton in th. No. 4 cut is N. 30 W. md
- the dlp iu about 60 dogrcu SW. | |
| Radiuctivity values range from 0.3 MRIh' on the NE face of the
R .cut to 0.8 MR./hr in the NE trmdin; trmhu. R“dw over tlu dmp
“ware irom 0,2 to 0, 4 MR/br. In ;umsrll. the mdin‘t amrd 0 be t&irly
uniiorm over oxpomus in the cut. The highest reading of 1. 0 MR/M was
ukom near the access vond tbout 60 Iut omntkwect of the cut.
| nmvmmmm'r

In sdd!tim to diucwury cuts, the principal w:-kh\g- comyriu 2 pit

"‘.
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. on the Uramu claim Ne. 2, l 5 feet long. 6 feot wxde, and 6 fee:t deep

n the Uranus No. 4 clazm there is & cut 24 £eet kmg. which in. |
pliceu has been ext_:a.va.ted tos 'depth of 3 to 4 feet.
A series of smﬁpleé were taken from exposed areas. Their posi-

tions are shown on the sketch map attached. Details regarding them fol-

lows:
sample . , o .
No. =~ %Ustg — Iht, ) - Description
1703 #0.005  0.003 Cut across 2, 5 feet hanging wall fraction;
. L ~ discovery cut No. 2 claim.
1704 - *0.00% -0.027 Cut across 2. 5 feet footwall fraction;
: - digcovery cut No. 2 claim. ‘ :
1705  *0.005 0.002 Cut across 7 feet, east fraction; discovery
i ' : cut No. 4 claim.
1766  =0,005% 0.003 Cut across 7 feet cmvnter fraction; discovery
o ' ' cut No. 4 claim. :
1707 *0, 005 - 0.002 Cut across 7 feet west fraction; discovery
: e - cut No. 4 claim.
1708 “0.005 0.002  Cut across 5 feet altered limentonc on road 60
o : . feet west of discovery cut No. 4 claim.

.“*Lieu than
| . CRE mqr_.nvm

 Onm the Urmua No. 2 chim. mdxcated und inferred Teserves of radio- .

‘ acthre maunal contaming less t!um 0. 005 percent U 308 und 0.015 percent

_ | ’I’hbz are utiml.ted at not more than 50 tonu. | |

The maximum rndioactivzty readmgs mt.de in the Umus No. 4 éh!m -
 arenotas hz;"h as thoue in thc Ne. 2 chxm. but the ruding:; appur to be

mgre u_mfo;m‘ from place to pl;ce and pxjobably rapruant a larger qu_antxty“w |

- 8 ".".vv -
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- of ud:ou.txw mztetiai Indicated and mferred reurves of radmtctive

rock contmmng less ’than .005 percent 03("8 tnd 0. 003 percent Th(,ez
are estimated at about 100 tons. | |
| PRCPUSED EXPLORATICN |
Plans’for sinking a lZSO«foot shaft oﬁ the No. 4 claim as proposed

by the propcrty owners ia nat recammehdéd, as there is no indica‘tion

that the rocks ave more radioactive with mcrusing depth. 4 IOOufoot

adit ami about -0 feet of croascut’cmg wou.ld expiore the dapomt as effective-
ly and with less expense, but th.e_property owners zshould realize that there
is no present market for thorium, and that such a venture is likely to be
unprofitable. | |
| CUNGLUSICNS AND RECUMM ENDATIC NS

ffmiioactive minerals 'ovccur in 'x:iotite-_rich portions of # dark greex}-.
ish gray' quartz—bi&tite schist. Ure minerals prbbably include ’thoriu;n— |
bearirig allanite andfor monasxite and s:me or more yiim'uy uranium min-
erals. although none were nientifxed. | |

Assa.y resulis ahow that the radmactivxty 18 ‘chiefly thormm an&

' tha_t the uranium ¥ cntent is pract:callyml. it is moet unlikely that addi-

uoml exploratory wcrk would disclose radmacti ve yections suffmiently :

high enough in uramum content to be prcﬁubly worked. It is recommended

- that the application £or axplontzon auxstance bc d:mied

e






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR DMEA 3388
Y. GEGLOGIZAL SURVEY URANIUM - THORIJUM

Aos. /-5 ¢ laims
. . L f lranus MNos.
YRel b rapg <

x:/vro.s'/zecf' cud

Neales / = 000

/;ospecf Ceel O Clrurmay No R

Frospecl co? on Srunuy No 4

0%

, .
7 Center ' / .8
monumenl b ¥ Sample
of (drarus g 5 T e 1708
@te-tictite 05 A
Sehmd - A 4 Cample
A ple
Ao 7706
Je M
S".m/’/ R T 7 ‘5
s ema €0l Je 5
05 Gran te
-y
Tadiaet e . \\\
Zone \\ \\\ \

0% v A 2 \\\\

,('):—Ir',/ .ya(: Z//.\//'[y






S 'UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Wpe He Go Hillee - Wit 3 g 1854 »
, v}.-mtive UfLicer ’ :
- iilch Field Tesm, Hegion. m
h20 Custom House
555 Battery Street
Ssn Franeisce 11, Californis

Re: Docket No. DMEA«3386 (Uranium)
Carlos d. m&m’ ir., and '
Francis E, Basaler

Uranus Claime ‘
: Rimm Cauntxa. f}ﬂifmia

The subject ngphc;tim is being re,..errad to you for in-
vestigation and recommendation. A cap;y of the epplication is
already in your filee. ‘

Enclomed are two copies each o! m and mmnd
ations relative to the application by H, D, Keiser, Hember, and
¥W. E. Twenhofel, Acting Hember, Uranium Commodity cmtm,}
dated Jm 16 and June 23, 1954, respsctively.,

" Your attention is called to the fact that the assay
reparis by the A.E.C, in Salt Lake City and by kd Lisenhsuer, re-
ferred to by the A;plicant ag mmihg the apylicntion, were
not received in ‘ﬂuhuum.

 Stncerely yours,

‘George C. Selfridgs é 189
| ’ cmmm, q:mting Committos
fnglosmres (2) B MChing/a.m

- . S 6=28=5l; . '
CAPPRUVED: | - - cc to:. Adm, Reading File
Jo H. Hedges : | Opera:ing COmmit.tee _
m, Buremi of sﬁms ( w Messrs. A.P.Butler,Jr., Rm, 3212,
Philip w, Guild R JeOoHosted,. ~ Rm, 3210, GsA
- HeDeKeiser, Rm, 36h1
m, Goohgiul m‘y (glﬁ) Code 700°

ET
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- DMEA Field Te:nn, Region III (2)

. ' - (y/ B ‘ “'-_'suma'niI.-'lGd
UNITED STATES =~ -« ©.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION o . f o
' WASHINGTON 25, D.C. '

<Ui 30 M54

Messrs. Carlos J. Bassler, Jr.
and Francis E, Bassler-

P, O, Box 116k =

Twentynine Palms, California

Re: Docket Noo M.k-saea (armiu-}
- Uranus Claims :

Eiverside County, (.o.lifemi. ,

Gontlmm

Ihe :ppl:.cnticn for assistance in explm-s.ng your property
in Riverside County, California, under the above-capiiocned docket
number, has been revieved by the Kare and Miscellaneous Metals
Division of the Defense Minerals Exploration Administration, It
has been referred for a field examination to the Bxecutive (fficer
of Region 11 at the ronowing ad@rcsa.. S

© My » av ‘IQ mm
Executive Officer; Region III
DMEA Field Team .
420 Custom House
555 Battery Street
San Franeisco 11, Califoraia

The Regional Office will contact you at the earliest
upportanity in regarct *oo your m’oject. :

| Sincmly yours,

a. 0. — ( /éﬁi) -
| Adwinistratar
MChing/em | |
cc to: Adw, Reading File

" Dockete—— . -

Code 700
Mr, C





srm;qnp FORM RO, 64 o ‘ G/ v Jz&?ja,
Oﬁice M«%ﬂO’dﬂdZ&m « UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

To  : E. Wm. Ellis, IMEA Member, Uraniun Commodity” DATE: June 23, 195
Committee

FROM : W, S, Twenhofel, USGS Acting Member, Uranium
Commodity Committee e e

SUBJECT: Application, DMEA Docket 3388 (Uranium and Thorium), Carlos J.
Bassler, Jr., and Francis E, Bassler, partnership, applicant,
P, O, Box 1164, Twentynine Palms, California; Sec. 6, T. 2 S.,
R. 10 E., S.B.B,M., Washington Mining District, Riverside
County, California

I have reviewed the subject application and have the
following comments.

Proposed Exploration

The applicants propose to explore, by means of shaft-
sinking, vein or veins (as the case may be), to a depth of at
least 250 feet. At the time the application was made there were
only natural outcrops and a few old prospect pits, none more
than 10 feet deep. The outcrops and exposure show "green rock
schist", of which certain zones paralleling the schistosity are
anomalously radioactive. The applicants propose to sink their
shaft at the best surface location, which, apparently, is not
yet determined.

The estimated total cost of the project is $12,038,
of which the Govermment's share would be $9,028.50.

A Comment

The spplicaticn refers to an analytical report, said
to accompany the application; none was attached to the copy I
received., However, five analyses were given in the text of the
application. They range from 0,005 percent to 0.10 percent U308.

No maps accompanied the application.

The application is well prepared but it lacks details
as to the justification for exploration and the proposed ex-
ploration plan, This situation probably arises from the fact
that the area to which the application pertains is not thoroughly
prospected.

So far as I have been able to determine, the files of
the Geological Survey contain no data pertinent to the area
covered by the application,

Recommendation

Because of the lack of data on which to make an evaluation
of the property, I recommend that the application be referred to the

Field Team for field examination.
Copies to: E. Wm. Ellis (2) WD .71 e R
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¢ UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. S

[EICRORNRVICRY

June 16, 1954 IR

Memorandum"’ ‘ , )

To:s Ernest William Ellis, DMEA Member
Uranium Commodity Committee, Room L6L0O

From: H. D. Keiser, Bureau of Mines Member
Uranium Commodity Committee

Subject: DMEA Docket No. 3388, Carlos J. Bassler, Jr., and
Francis E. Bassler, P. 0. Box 116, Twentynine Palms,
California.

I have reviewed the application included in the subject
docket and have discussed it with Joseph O. Hosted, representative
of the Atomic Energy Commission.

It is recommended that the application be referred to the
Field Team for investigation and report, and that the Field Team be

requested to discuss the application with Ernest E. Thurlow, Atomic
Energy Commission, Salt Lake City, Utah.

H, D, Keiser

Attachment





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR"

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

June 1, 195k

Memorandum
To: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region III
From: Chief, Operation's Control and Statistics Division

Subject: Assignment of Docket Number
There is listed below the assigned docket number to

an application recently received from Region ITT.
DMEA=338% Basslar, Carlos J., Jr. & Franeis E, Bassler
Robert E. Adanms,

Chief, Operation's Control
and Statistics Division

Interior—-Duplicating Seotion, Washington, D. C.

55503






June 1, 1954

Messre. Oarlos J. Bassler, Jr. | Subject: DITA~3388
. & Francic E, Bassler Re: Exploration Assistarce
Ps (}qp Box Illfﬂ; v ‘ x
Twentynine Palms, Calif. .
Gentlemen t

The receipt of your application dated

Hay 33, 1954
for exploration assistance under the Defense Production Act of 1950,
" as amended, is hereby acknowiedged.
, ‘ DEA-3388
Your application has been assigned Docket Number
Rare and Miscellaneous Hetals Divisiche
and referred to the '

Kindly refer to in any future correspondence

relating to your application:

Sincerely yours,

Interior--Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C. ' ) 44994





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .-~
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION ¢ -

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

: ¢ 0 “:‘;:{‘\1 4; 195@1
120 Custon ‘House
565 Battery Street

San Francisco 11,Calif.

June 8, 195}
Memorandurm )

To: - Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
. Interior Building, Washington 25, D. C.

From: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region III
Subject: Application Forms MF-103 - Uranium and Thorium
Carlos J. Bassler, Jr..and Francis E. Bassler, Partnership
P. 0. Box 1164, Twentynine Palms, California
Attached are three sets of MF-103 forms received in our mail
from Carlos J. ‘Bassler, Jr. and Francis E. Bassler, making application

for an exploration loan on Uranus claims in Riverside County, California.

The fourth set has been retained for our records.

H. C., Miller
Executive Officer
DMEA Field Team, Region III

Attachment





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION 4
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. | CoTgn WNL 41 flﬁ'ﬁié

k) \b/

1420 Custom House
555 Battery Street
San Francisco 11,Calif.
- June 8, 1954
Memoréndum .
To: "Eefense ilinerals axplorat;on ﬁdmlnlqtratlon
Interlor Building, hashington 25, Do Co
' From: Executive foicer, DIEA Field Tean}, Region III
Subject: Application Forms 1iF-103 - Uraniun and Thoriun
. ~ Carlos J. Bassler, Jr..and Francis 1 + Basgler, Partnership
- P. 0. Box 116k, Twentyn;ne Palms, california
Attached are three sets of I$=103 forus recelved in our mail
A.frOﬂ Carlos J. Daesler, Jr. and Francxs B jassler, making application
for an.exmloration 1oan on Uranus clains in Riversice Gounty, California

‘ The fourth set has been retained for our records.

56 RILER
H., C. Hiller
Executive Officer
- DiZA Field Team, Region III

Attachnent






UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  EomAmrovede o oooc,

MF-108 _
(Revised“April 1952)

N o o DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION o
B A T S WA
[eicase [linerals Adar sna .
TEGEITEY .~ Not to be filled in by applicant

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN 77537 4 e
- 33 E.8
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO ekt No. 83 =
DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE Dt Roeatve 2010011 3 Y Ratrip
PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Estimated Cost ... B Lol s 238

Participation (Government %) ...

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of applicant—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in which you will wish to contract, and your
Carlos J. Bassler, Jr. and Francis E. Bassler, Partnershlm

P. 0. Box 1164, Twentynine Palms, (alifornia.
(Residence--Corner of Wainwright and El Faseo, Twentynine Palms, Calif ]

mailing address:

(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whether a corporation, partnership, etc., and the name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized.

(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers.

(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners.

2. General.—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploratlon
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

‘8. Applicant’s property rights.—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploration, and excluding any land or interest in land which is
not to be included in the exploration project contract ...___Five unpatented lode claims named Uranus No's.

3. 4, and 5, Description of land on_ paper attached,

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known. None

(¢) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise
Claimants:

(d) If you are not the owner, submit with this application a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which
you control the property.

(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it

(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the descrlptlon above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
location notice.

. 4. Physwal descmptwn—(a) Descrlbe in detg.ll any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
" conducted “upon’ the -land,- including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes.

(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades.

(¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, ete.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you.

(d) State the facts with respect to the accessibility of the project: Access roads, distances to shipping, supply and residence
points.

(e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power. ' 16—66551-1






5. The exploration project.—(a) State the mineral or minerals for which you wish to explore Uranium and

thorium, ‘

(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed)
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds, etc. . : S -

(¢) The work will start within -.__:.l.l_t-_-_ days and be completed within _.____ 9.... months from the date of an exploration
project contract.

(d) State the operating experience and background of the applicant with relation to the ability to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations.

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(a) Independent contracts.—(Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, ete.). : ‘

(b) Labor, supervision, consultants.—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor, supervision and engineering and geological consultants. . ’

(c) Operating materials and supplies—Furnish an itemized list, including items of equipment costing less than $50 each,
and power, water and fuel. ) . L . ‘

* (d) Opérating equipment.—Furnish an itemized list of any operating equipment to be rented, purchased, or which is‘owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be.

(e) Rehabilitation and repairs—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repairs
. of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operating equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project. : ‘

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(9) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes.

(k) Contingencies.—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above.

Note.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract, should be included in the
estimate of costs,

7. (a) Are you prepared to furnish -your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulations on

Government ‘participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)?

(b) How do you propose to furnish your share of the costs? o c e

I:I Money Use of equipment owned by you Other

Explain in detail on acompanying paper.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief.

Dated __May 31 1954

td

Carlos J. Bassler, Jr. and Francis E. Bassler

AN/ 202 M)

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any depart-
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE ) 16—66551-1





Carlos J. Bassler, Jr. and Francis E. Bassler
Twentynine Palms, California

3(a) Applicant's property rights:

Uramus Noe. 1

Situated in the vicinity of Gold Park Camp in the Washington Mining
District, Riverside County, State of California, T25, RIOE, S.B.B.M.,
Sec., 6. Claim is located approximately 5,000 feet in an easterly
direction from center monument of Carlos, Jr. claim which is a
surveyed location and approximately 3,000 feet southerly from the
edge of Music Valley. Recorded at the Riverside County Courthouse,
Book 1556, Page 12,

Uranus No. 2

Contiguous with Uramnus No. 1 in a southeasterly direction.
Recorded at the Riverside County Courthouse, Book 1565, Fage 43,

Urarus NoeHB

Contiguous with Uranus No. 2 in a southeasterly direction.
Recorded at the Riverside County Courthouse, Book 1570, Page G5.

Uranus No. 4

Contiguous with Uranus No. 3 in a southeasterly directione.
Recorded at the Riverside County Courthouse, Book 1570, Page 61.

Uranus No. 5

Contiguous with Uranus No. 1 in a northwesterly direction.
Recorded at the Riverside County Courthouse, Book 1570, Page 63.

Total length of all five claims is 7500 feet in a norﬁhwesterly and
southeasterly directions '





Carlos J. Bassler, Jr., and Francis E. Bassler-
Twentynine Palms, Calif, :

Page 1
4, PHYSICAL DESCRIFTION:

(a) The property to be explored is a group of unpatented claims,
located, recorded, and held by the two applicants as partners. There
is at the present time, five claims in the group, layed out end to
end along the mineralized veins. The only work that has been done on
any of the said claims amounts to four prospect holes left by prospec-
tors years ago, none of which have exposed morethan 10 ft. of depth.
None of these holes are located in the vein material being explored
by the applicants at the present time.

The claims being newly acquired by the applicants have allowed
then to accomplish only their necessary location work on each of the
claimg. To sum it up, this property is virgin ground, practically
untouched thus far. Examination of the proposed exploration workings
could be carried out with ease and safety as the epplicants believe
mining should be carried out according to the safety code as prescribed.
by the State of California with intervals of inspection by the State
Division of Mines.

(B) There lias been no evidence of any past production from this
ares. .

(¢) The mineral seems to occur within a green rock schist: that .
extends for an unknown distance beyond the extremeties of the five-
claims in either direction. The band of greenish rock is approximately
800 to 900 ft. in width, occuriring in a Northwest and Southeast
direction. Around the area of which the five claims are located, the
Southwest edge is bordered by a very dark colored igneous rock which
also forms a path some hundreds of feet in width. When broken open,
this rock appears as a granular quartz with an aqua marine blue to
green, and some are grayish in color. Along the Northeasterly edge
is a sandstone colored porphyry.

The mineral is found in veins of Silicon and Feldspar interlaced
and impregnated by a black Biotite Mica. There seecms to be three
general occurrances of these veins paralleling each other along the
path of the greenish schist formation.

The veins were first determined as mineral bearing rock by the
use of a Geiger Counter. Samples were taken where the counter
responded the best in certain original areas. Three separate samples
werc sent to the A.E.C. in Salt Lake City, Utah, and the test showed
that the majority of the radioactivity was from Thorium rather than
Uranium, however Uranium was present to the degree of, Sample #l--
.005%, #2-=,009%, and #3--.029% U Og ; as can be verified by accom-
panying report being sent along wéth this application.





Carlos J. Bassler, Jr. and Francis E. Bassler
Twentynine Palms, Calif,

Page 2

-Cont 'd.

In the area of which Sample #3 was taken, applicants commenced
one of the location works for the purpose of location and testing
the underground occurrence of the exposed veins. It was found that
the Biotite Mica occurred in a vein of small width about 3 to 4
inches, and within the vein of Mica occurred a hard grayish black
rock appearing as a possible Uraninite type rock., The assays of
this rock were .OQ%vU508° The assay of the latter test accompanies
this application and appears on the assay report of Ed Eisenhauer as
Test #1. ‘

The third test shown on this same report marked "Concentrates"
was a concentrate taken from 20# of rock eoccurring as the massive
veins of Silicon and Feldspar impregnated by the Biotite Mica. The
rock was taken from the same location asthe one of which sample #1
was taken, The concentrate gave a test of .14% Uz0ge

Sample #2 on the same assay reporﬁ which gave .08% Uz0g as the
result of the test is the most encouraging of reports to date as
this sample was taken from a location 2000 ft. in a Southeasterly

direction from the place where Sample #1 was taken.

The area from which Semple #2 was taken gives a large ground
count of radioactivity taking in a small hill top and extending
several hundred feet from that point in either direction along the
occurrence of the veins. The ground count occurs about 100 ft. in
width in this area. There has not been enough work performed in
this area as yet to tell very much about the underground vein systen.

- This area is located about a half mile from the regular road up
on a hillside and is not t0o accessible to work until a road is
graded into the area to afford the passage of trucks and drilling
equipment, :

Upon the strength of the assay report, and the amount of radio=-
activity in this area, the partners feel this would be the best
location for an exploration project to locate commercial Uranium.

(d) One partner, Carlos J. Bassler, Jr., has a home owned by
him in the town of Twentynine Palms, Calif., a distance of 12 miles
from the claims located by him and his brother, the other partner
in the project. Francis E. Bassler lives in Alhambra, Calif.,
presently; but would move to his brother's residence at Twentynine
Falms should a full scale activity begin.

The roads leading to the area are easily accessible for small
trucks or passenger vehicles. After leaving the paved roads






Carlos J. Bassler, Jr. and Francis E. Bassler
Twentynine Palms, Calif,

Page 3
Cont ldo

of the Twentynine Falms area, there is approximately 10 miles of
dirt road to travel in order to reach the claims. This road winds
its way up a fairly wide flat bottom canyon which is quite passable
except in a few, not more than three, narrow places between rocks.

The closest railroad shipping point from the claims would be
at Amboy, California, a distance of 57 miles from the claims.
The road is paved from Twentynine Ialms to Amboy, leaving only 10
miles of dirt road to be reckoned with when it comes +to the problem
of shipping ore from mine to railroad.

(e) Manpower for this project would be supﬁlied by the
ap’licants themselves,

Materials are available in Twentynine Falms and Los Angeles,

Supplies would also be available in Twentynine Falms and in
Los Angeles. _ :

Equipment is now in the general area of the claims, such as
the 1 ton Le Roi hoist owned by the applicants which is set up on a
gold mining claim, which is not producing at the present time, so
partners will be pleased to make it available for the exploration
project.

N Water would have to be trucked to property if any amount should
be needed. Partners ovn a tank truck which was used to supply a
gold mine mill with water.

Zlectric power would have to be produced from an individual
generator plant on the property, as none being available, and too
far distant from Zlectric Power Company supply.

The partners do not possess such a plant. This is the onlj
riece of equipment lacking that would be urgently needed.
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Carlos J. Bassler, Jr. and Francis E. Bassler
Twentynine Palms, Calif, ‘

Page 3
Cont'd.

of the Twentynine Falms area, therec is approximately 10 miles of
dirt road to travel in order to reach the claims. This road winds
its way up a fairly wide flat bottom canyon which is quite passable
except in a few, not more than three, narrow places between rocks,

The closest railroad shipping point from the claims would be
at Ambcy, California, a distance of 57 miles from the claims,
The road is paved from Twentynine I'alms to Amboy, leaving only 10
miles of dirt road to be reckoned with when it comes to the problem
of shipping ore from mine to railroad.

(e) Meanpower for this project would be supﬁlied by the
ap:.licants themselves, ’ )

Materials are available in Twentynine Palms and Los Angeles,

Supplies would also be available in Twentynine Falms and in
Los Angecles.

Equipment is now in the general area of the claims, such as
the 1 ton Le Roi hoist owned by the applicants which is set up on a
gold mining claim, which is not producing at the present time, so
partners will be pleased to make it available for the exploration
project.

, Water would have to be trucked to property if any amount should
be needed. Partners own a tank truck which was used to supply a
gold mine mill with water.

Zlectric power would have to be produced from an individual
generator plant on the property, as none being available, and too
far distant from Zlectric Power Company supply.

The partners do not possess such a plant. This is the onlj
piece of equipment lacking that would be urgently needed.





Carlos J¢.Bass1er, Jr. and Francis E. Bassler
Twentynine Palms, Calif,

Page 4
5. THE EXFLORATION PROJIECT:

(a) The mineral for which the partners wish to explore is
Uranium.

(b) The proposed project would be located on the claim named
Uranus #4, where the location of the largest amount of radioactivity
and where the exposure of at least two separate veins are quite
wmassive., Also, because samples taken from very close to the surface
tested very near to minimum commercial ore. :

The applicants realize that quantity as well as quality must
exist before a production could result from the ore. It is the
belief of the applicants that the value of the Uranium content will
undoubtedly increase with depth. As to whether or not the quantity
will be sufficient remains a problem to be solved by the project.

It is therefore proposed that a vertical shaft be sunk at the
best surface location, and follow the vein or veins suches the case
may be, to a depth of at least 250 ft.

(d) Both applicants are veteran Marines of Vorld “ar II and
experienced with the handling of explosives. Have been mining an
80 ft. deep gold mine for the past three years. Know how to use and
operate the necessary equipment of which they themselves own and also
have a thorough knowledge of timbering. and shoring a mining project.
The applicants are 35 years old and 33 years old, respectively, and
feel that they are as capable of carrying out the proposed project
with the same results as if done by anyone else. They have been
acquainted with and near this type of work since the year 1930,
although neither one has ever been hired as a miner due to the
following of other types of work as a trade,






Carlos J.'Bassler, Jr., and Francis E. Bagsler
Twentynine Palms, Calif,

6. ESTIMATE OF COST: (See schedules following)
(a) Independent Contracts
(b) Estimate of Wages for Operators
(c¢) Estimate of Materials and Supplies
(d) Zstimate of Equipment, Use and Cost
(e) Rehabilitation and repairs
(f) New Buildings, Improvements, Installations
(g) Estimate of Miscellaneous

(h) Contingencies

250 Feet of Shaft Total cost

Unit Cost per foot of Shaft

6(a) None
6(b) Estimate of Wages for Operators.

Total time of 9 months.

20 Vorking days per month = 180 Yorking
180 torking days x 8 hours per day = 1
1,440 hours x 2 men = 2,880 hours.
2,880 hours x $3.00 per hour = $8,640.00.

days.
h

,440 hours per man.

Page 5

None
$8,640.00
1,659.61‘
1,658.11
None
None
100.00

None

$12,037.72

$48.15

ST TT——n——

Cost of assays; any outside engineering or geological work would be paid

for by applicants. .
6(c) Estimate of Materials and Supplies
Quen. | Item
Carbidé tip Drill Steel 27 1g.

1

1 Carbide tip Drill Steel 4' 1g.
2 Carbide tip Drill Steel &' 1g.
(o) .

1 ‘Cases Dynemite 40% & $18.00 per case
5 Boxes of Detonating Caps & $2.00 per box
12 Rolls of fuse @ $2.00 per roll

1800 Gallons of Gasoline & .30 per gal.
20+ Lubricating Grease & $1.00 per 1b.

2007 %" Pipe & .30 per foot ‘
1 istimate of Sngine Repair Parts

2100 Bd. ft. of 2 x 12 Lumber €%120.00M

' Continued on next page

Price

16.50
17.50
18,50
180.00
10.00
24,00
96.00
20.00
60.00
200.00
252.00





Carlos J. Bassler, Jr., and Francis E. Bassler 4
Twentynine Palms, Calif.
Page 6
6(c) Continued from Page 5.
3000 Bd. £t. of 6 x 6 Timber @ $130.00 M § 390.00
500 Linear ft. 2 x 4 @ $110.00 M C 36,7k
250 Linear ft. 1 x 4 & $110.00 M , 18.37
200# Assorted nuts and bolts, washers, etc. % .40 per lb. 80.00
1"x1%:"  Ppipe fittings valves, etc. 30.00
- 100# 1/2"x 8" 1g. lag screws @ .40 per 1b. 40,00
1000' 5/8 @§ hot rolled reinforcing steel @ .15¢ per ft, 150.00

$ 1,639.61

6(d) Estimate of Equipment, Use and Cost.

Estimated Estimated time Nine months

Quan. Description Neame or Model Value - of upefulness Depreciation
1 Air Compressor Sullivan 80 C.F.M.Used $900.00 18 lionths $450.,00
1 Jack Hammer Ingersoll Rand, Used 200.00 12 Months 150.00
1 Jack Hammer Ingersoll Rand, Used  40.00 2 Lonths 40.00
100' H.P. Air Hose _ 100,00 24 ponths 37.50
1 Drill Column and Slide Coches make 80.00 2k jjonths - 30,00
1 1-Ton Hoist (W 400' Cable) Le Roi, Used 400.00 12 lonths 300.00
3000! #8 flectric Wire Used 35.00 24 Months 13.11
' 1  Pick-up truck 1946 Studebaker 450,00 18 lonths 225,00
1 Arc ‘lelding llach. Westinghouse, Used 100.00 36 lonths 25,00
1 Acetylene Gas YWelding 150.00 36 lonths 37.50

outfit & Cutting torch

1 ‘Geiger Counter Detectron 100.00 24 Zonths 737,50
1  Vater tank truck 1931 Chevrolet: 150.00 12 Months 112.50

Total Allowance for Depreciationils$o0.11

Equipment needed to be Purchased

1 2 or 3K, 120 Volt

Glectric Generator Plant Estimated & 200,00

Total Cost $1,658.11 -
6(e) Rehabilitation and Repairs.
None are needed at this property.
4(f) New Buildings, Improvements, Installations.
" Allowances are made for the erection of a head frame, and a small building
to house Hoisting Equipment in th® estimate of time for the total job and
in Supplies needed.

6(g) liiscellaneous

A road must be graded to allow movement of equipment to project location.
This can be done for approximately $100.00 for one day's use of bulldozer.

6(h) Contingencies

Hone estimated.






Carlos J. Bassler, Jr., and Francis E. Bassler
Twentynine Palms, Calif,

Page 7
7(a) Applicants believe they will qualify for 75% loan.

‘7(b) Applicants believe the allowance on their equipment plus sharlng the labor
expense would furnish their share of the costs.
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Not to be filled in by applicant

3388 .

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO Docket No.

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE Date Rocoived ,
PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Estimated Cost B LR, 038

Participation (Government %) ____________________

- INSTRUCTIONS
1. Name of applwg,’pt lféﬁﬁ) tatem}ga%gg’l;r évill.leﬁg{;langaé11rg:;,lr mitshegf:nn in vihlch you will ev;g}l; ijcg‘contract and your
Pe Os Dox 1164, ﬂwentgmim Palms, Oalifornia.
(Cosidomep==Cornay of :u;lmcr‘ﬁght md £l ?a«soa, fweptynine Palos, Calif,)

mailing address: _.

(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whether a corporation, partnershxp, ete., and the name of the State
in which incorporated ‘or otherwise organized. .

(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers.
(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners.

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
‘Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

3. Applicaﬂt’s property rights—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by f;che exploration, and excluding any land or interest in land whlch is
not to be ncludedgn the exploration project contract five wpatented lode G‘.&i‘iﬁi‘ mﬁ Urane No's,

s B¢ Be Loserintlon of iavd on papsy. att«ay’wéa

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known. Hone
(¢) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or ‘otherwise
Cinipamta

(d) If you are not the owner, submit with this application a copy of the lease, contract, or other docufnent under which
you control the property.

(e) If you own the land, descnbe any llens or encumbrances on it

(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the description above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
location notice. -

4. Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon the land, including existing mine' workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes.

.. (b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades.

() Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, ete.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you.

(d) State the facts with respect to the accessibility of the project: Access roads, distances to shipping, supply and res1dence
points. -

(e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power.  16—g8851-1

Metal or Mineral .. d&ﬂ/ﬂ[ﬂ.ﬁfﬁoﬂéf/% ,





-

5. The\ixploﬁation project.—(a) State the mineral or minerals for which you wish to explore Urantus and

(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed)
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds, ete. : ‘ :

(¢) The work will start within -__}&____ days and be completed within _..__ 9 months from the date of an exploration
project contract.

(d) State the operating experience and background of the applicant with relation to the ability to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations. .

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(a) Independent contracts.— (Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the pérformance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms -of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drlftmg, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, ete.). - é

(b) Labor, supervision, consultants ——-Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor; superyvision ‘and engineering and geological consultants.

(c) Operating materials -and supplzes —Furnlsh an itemized list, including 1tems of equ1pment costmg less than $50 each,
and power, water and fuel. :

(d) Operating equipment.—Furnish an 1temlzed list of any operatlng equipment to be rented, purchased, or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase price, or suggested use- allowance based on present
value, as the case may be. -

(e) Rehabilitation and repazfrs.—-Furmsh a detailed llst showmg the cost of any necessary m1t1al rehab111tat1on or repalrs
of existing buildings, installations, ﬁxtures, and movable operating equlpment now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements; or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(9) Miscellaneous—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accountmg, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes.

(h) Contingencies—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above,

NoTe.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than’ payroll and sales taxes), or any

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract should be included in the
estimate of costs. o

7.- (a) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed prOJect in accordance with the regulatmns on

Government participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)?. . - .. . . . .

(¢b) How:do you propose to furnish 'your share of the costs?- - - - - o ot

I:] Money Use of equipment owned by you '- ~Other -~ -~
Explain in detail on acompanying paper. - - . . . . . - o O : '

CERTIFICATION ~.~ =~~~ = =~

The underSIgned whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherw1se, both in his own. behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in this form and actoiiipatying papers is co¥rect and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief.

Dated oo Mwm . | ', 1088
Parlos Yo amien, gmm &m&a Lo aaaﬂar

55 i loo) Mnaattn (L.,

Title 18 U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a wﬂlfully false statement or representation to uny depart- -
ment or agency of the United States as lo any matter wnbm its |unsd|chon ‘

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICK 16—86551-1






3{a} oOpplicant's peoporty rights:

Garloy J. Oasoler, Jr. and Fransis . Dassler
Tuwantgaing falng, Galifaormia

Uraran 1°0s 1

G3itnated in tho vicinity of Gold Park Camp in the Uashinzton !dining
DAotrict, Jdvernidce @Olmty«l gtvﬂtﬁﬁ)ﬁ @alii'omi&, ?2%:‘:, Rl@ﬁ, SeBsBealay
Soce Ge Olain 1o located approsimatoly 5,000 foot &n an easterly
diroction Crom conter monument of Carles, Jr. clalm whichk is a
gurveyed looation and appreximately 3,000 feot southerly f’rom the
g@ne of Tueis Valloy. Necorded at the Rivercide County Courthouse,,
Bools 15506, Fazo 12

Upoaio [loe @

Goztiguons wAth Uroms Dee 1 4n o southeantorly directiene.
Acgermled ad the Rivorside Gounty Courthouso, Dok 1565, rage 436

Uenmls L0e 3

Gontiruozs with Uramin lioe 2 3n o ooutoasierdy {ircedimm.

1y

nooordeld ab tho vorsido Gounty Gourthouss, ook 13710, Taze GG

Uracats 1o. &

Reanrded ab Sho Hdvorside County Gourthouss, Book 15709, Tage 6.

Uraias 1ige B
Sk ®: i

Gontigusus with Urasms fe. 1 in a northusstorly diroction. 7
foeopded ad the Mwerside Goundy Sourthouse, Bocl 1576, Dage 63.

Potol lonzth 62 oll Pive claiac io 7590 feet In o northuesterly and
gouthessloerly diroctions

Sombdoanus th Uramg Uee J 4n a senthosctorly directicn.
|
\
\
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Carl0s Jo Lhoshow, Jve, ond Pronede s Dacelor
Pwoutynine Leins, Solils

. e Paze 3
4  PHYCICAN BOSCRILIIOU:

= {ai The property to bo ouplogod 16 o group of unpotented

olsims, loected, rocorded, emnd held by the two applicents as
partnerss, Jhere i¢ 6t the procent tine f£ive olaime in the
aronp, loyed out ond %o onb slong tho minorelizod veimss The
only wor: that hop boen drn6 on any of the osld cleims sounts
to four proepeot licle® lefd by prospectors yoers azo, none of
whioh have ezpoeed more then 10 £3, of deptine LHone of theve
oled aye located in Sho vein matoriel being cxplored by the
sppliocante ot the provent btimo.

~ The cleimo being nmewly ecquired by the aypiiocante have
ellowed them to scernplish only their nocousary looation wirk
on esch of the claims. To eum It up, thie property ie virvagin
ground, prootically untouched thue are IDxenimation of the
proposed exiploration woridnge oould be cerricd out with oase
and safoty a8 the spplicents believe mining should de dsrriod
out aceording to the scfety code &8 presoribed by the BState of
@gléfarmia'with intexvele of inspeotion by tho Stato Divieion
of Linea, ‘

id) Dhewe has beon no evidenss of any pest prodiction
from thie ayecas .,

(o) The mineral coons to occny within o creen rook saliot

that cmtends L£or an unknows &istence begoaﬁ the o tremeties of

the five ¢lsime in either divections [The band ¢f sreenish rook
is agpr@ximatély 800 to 900 ft, in widthy ocourinz in e iorthweot
end Southenst dirvections Around the sres o0f whioh the five olaime
are loceted, the Louthwest odge 18 bordored by & very dark oolored
immeous xook wiieh glas £ornP s path some hunirede of feet in
widths Ren brozen ¢pen, this rook eppoors as & ranvlaer quarts
with an qque parise blue Yo green, and some ere grayish in aolors

Alonz the lortheceteyly cdge ie & sendetone eolored porphyrds

The ni ecel i Lound in veins of Silicon and Peldspar
intorloged snd impro neted by & bleol Blothte [ileas There seens
to be threo cenerel vecuronces Of those vein® parallelin: ecoh
othor along the puth of the preenish cceniet £armation.

The voine wore L£iret deternined as minoral besving rooz by
the use of & Geiger Gountore Osmples were taken whers the counter
responded the beot im cevtein ordginal sross. Three separvate
sanples were gent 0 the ALeCe in Galt Laze City, Uteh, and
the teat showed that tho majority of the rediosctivity wac from
'%hagﬁnm wat%em ﬁha;iwram%%%, h@gaverégggﬁimm wgg @;esenﬁ,%ogtha

esree of, Sanple (1 « 0000, #B » | v, BRE F8 » 402I . .
a§ cen %& vax?%iaﬁ by aaewﬁﬁagyzng’xey%3$ hgigg aeﬁuagf g@ %ﬁth
thie applications '






Carioe Je Q@aelor.;ﬁw.» ea@ Francdo s Daootior
Pwentynine pelms, Ualif, :

- Yege 2
Cont'd,

in the aree of walch Sanple ¥ weo tailen eppliconte
somnmenced one of the location worke foy the purpose 0f location
and testing tho undersyound occurance 0f tho oznpseed veinss
It wee found that the Blotite [lcs occured in a vein of emall
width ebout 3 to 4 ivohos, end within the vein of lloe ocpured
& herd greyish block roog sppeering a8 & %aeaibie Uraninite type
vYocize 4dhe seseye of thio rook were «OUp UsDg, 628 one of move
depth than the £irst ehowed +30p UglB, The ansay of the letter
tost acoonpenies thie a%@lﬁaati@a and appoats on the aeeay report
of B4 Tisenhsuey e Teet wl.

The third test shown on thie cane report marked "Jancentrates”
was o cpncentyate toien f£rom 80F of rooz ooonring ae the macsive
veine of ©ilicon mnd Poldsper impregnated by the Biotite lLiica,

Phe rock was tszen fyom the ceme looation o the one of waioh
gample '} wae teken., Pbe concentrate gove & test of «1die Uglge

Senple #8 on the ceme aoeey roport waich cave <085 Uz0g as
the roenlt of the tost L& the moet encouraging of reporte to date
68 this sanple wee tiken from a location 3UGO £t. in s Southessterly
direotion from the place where Sanple 1 was takene

The area from whlch Senple +'8 was taken gives & larme ground
sount of redfosctivity taiing in 8 cmaell Bill top oad extending
soveral hundred@ feet from that point in either direotion along the
ocourance of the veinss The pround oount ococurs about 100 £t.
in width ip thie srcs. There hae hot been enough work performed
in t%is aree ag yet to tell very much cbout tho upderground veln

ayetems ‘ .

Thiv aren 16 locuted ebout & helf mile Lrom the veguler
rood up on o hilleide snd ie pot 0o accessidle Yo work until
a rocd ig preded into the orves to offord the posease of trucks
and drilling oquipnont. _ -

Upon tho o.rength of the assoy report, ané $he enount of
radicactivity in thie arce, the partners feel this would he the
heat locotion for en ouploration projeet to loocate comnerédial
Wagmm‘s

(&) One purtnor, Qerles J, Dasclew, Jr,, heo & home owaed
by bim in the tows of Qwentynine Felus, Uslif., 6 distance of
12 miler Lrom the olsine locaeted dy him and hie brother, the
other partner in the projects PFraoucie Iy Boesler lives in
Albambra precently, but would move. to hie brothere Yesidenve
at Twentynine Felms should & full scele sotivit, begine

The ropde 1®ad%ﬁg't® tho gres ero coslly sccessible for
ganall Yreeks or pesconer vebicles., Axter leavin: the paved rouads






Jerloe J. Baselew, Jv., end Orencie [, Basslor
Twentynine Pelme, Celil. A

Gont'd. - Page O

0of the Twontyuine Felme ares, there 18 approximately L0 miles
of dirt road to trovel in order to ressh the oleime, This rosd
winds ite way up & failly wide £lat bottom csnyon which ie quite
peeesble except in o few, not more then three norrow plsces
betwoon Foci8. .

The olosest railroed shippinz point from the elaime would
be at amboy, Califs, 6 Qietance of b7 miles from the claime.
The roed 18 paved from Twentynine Palme to Amboy, leaving only
10 miles of 4irt yowd to be reokoned with when it comes to the
probvlem of ehipping ore Lrom hine to reilroad.

~ {e) Iianpower for thie project would be supplied by the
applicante themaelves, A

llatoriale sre aveileble in Ywentypine Palne end Loe sazelees

Suppliee would olto be ocveilsblo in Twentynine Pelme and
dn Loo 4nclowe

' Dguiprent ie now im the gonorsl ares of the elalms, euch ee
the 1 ton Le 201 holet Ovued by the applicaents whioh Lo set up
on & 214 mining cloim, which 18 not producing st the p.ecsent time,
tojpg:@aare #1111l be plemsed to meke it aveilable for the exploration
pro jeat. , -

Wetor would have t0 be truaked %o property if any smount
ghould. be needed, Partuors own & tank truck waich wes uveed to
supply 6 3014 mine mill with water.

Eleotrie power would have to be produced from en individual
gencrator plant on the property, &6 nome boing aveilaeblo, and
too far distant from Hleetrioc Power Company suppliye

The pertners do not pooLess sudh & plent. Thie ie the only
plece of equipuent lecizing that wiuld be urgently ncededs






Caxlos Je Houalew, Jr., and Jrapcic U, Jesuliow
Fventynine ¥Yalme, Calizs :

Bage 4

O THD DIORORADION DROJBOD:

(ai The mincral for which the partners wish to exzplore
ie Urenfums '

{b) The propoced projeet would bve loosted on the oleim
nened Ursnue 4, where the looation of the largeet smount of
rvediosctivity and where the exposure of at lesst two cepsarate
veins sye guite umeosives AlSd beoeuse samples talken from very
¢loee %0 the surfece tected very neer to minimum cormerolel ores

Tho epplicante r- clize thet quantity se well ee yuslity muet
exiet before & production could result from the ores It is the
belief of the applicente that the value of the Uranium costent
will vndoudtelly increcee with depth, 48 to whether or not the
guentity will bo suificlient remgine s problem to be £olved by
the projeots

it is therefore Er@p@ﬁed thet o vertiocal shaeft be sunk ot
the boet surface location, and follow the vedin or veins such
a8 the cese mey be, $o & depth of at loast 200 £t,

(&) Doth applicouts ere vebteren Morines of World Gor II
and oupeorienvced with the hendling of explosives. Have deen
mining on 80 £t, dcep mold mine Lor the pust three years,

~aow how o uee and oprrote the necestesry equipm nt of which
thoy theuselves own and gloc have & thorouph nowledge of timbere

ing apd ehoring e mindng projects The sppliconts ere 35 years
ol gad OO yesrs 0ld reepectively eni feel that they are ae
ecapable of geryrying out the grogasaa pro jeot with the same results
as AL 4 no by unyone alse. They havo been sogquainted with and
neoay thio typo of wors elnce the yoar 1930, slitnough neoither one
has ever been bired 8% & miner due to the following of other
typee ok word &8 o vrodos

AN
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Garlos J. Dasslery, Jre, and francis 0, Basslop
“"wont;nina ?Galmﬂg aalif,

64

6(a)
6{b)

6(e}

GOTIVATS CF GUBT  (Jeo uéheémiaa followine)

(s) zmw ame:m. @am.m@ts

(b) Ootimado of Uageo for Operators

(&) iﬁcm,@e&% of Matoriale and Supplies

(8) Totioate of Daudpmont, Use and Qost

(o) é}@"ﬁ(‘i&‘biliﬁ@%?@ﬁ and rapatrs

(<) 'ilaw Qﬁmii@ibgog E@pww@mmﬁs, mﬁﬂammwm
() ?Qaﬁﬁﬁaﬁe of 1'isacilancous

(h) Contingoncios

. &350 Dost of Shaty ' Potal coat

 Undt Goat por Loot of Thadh

- Tonw
Istimate of Uazen for Oporators.

Total tine of O ronbhe.
2o L.mms.a*? days por menth = 180 Vorkin: dayn.

180 ‘oridns days 8 bours por day ® 1,550 nours por mem,

?3“3"30 uum ¥ 2 oen 2 2,050 hours,
2,869 hours x | 5.@0 por hour = 38,640400.

Page B

Hone
$8,640.00
1,635.61
1,65811
Hone
fone
100,00
zwm

31 25037, 12

18,15
Lo

Gont of nanaya, any @mﬁsido ez;,@mmr*%w or geslaginol worl would be paﬁ.d

for Ly applicants,
Bodizato of flatorials and dupplies

Garbide 'Mp brill Jtesl 2% 1o,
Qorbido tip Drill Steel 4t 1g,
Qarblde tp Irill htoel 6% 1g,
10 Cases Dynamlto 407 < (10.00 por oase

T e

ils of fuse < 2400 por roll
{}anonu o Gosoline O +30 por gals

207  Lubrienting Grease . 1.00 per iba
200" 13" ripe L +30 por foot

1 ~o%imate of imgiine Hepair Parte
2100 'Bd. £%. of 2 g 12 Lumbey ¢(120.008

1130

Gonbtinued on nort pane

mma of zaowmﬁim {Japs ) 22400 por boxr

>
0 pos
&
Wi
o





gorlos J. ¢ Gﬁﬂlnr’ Srey axd Promedis e Ooasler
wentynine Palmo, ualif.

Page 6
6(e) Contimied an oo Ge
300  D2. £8. of 6 n § Timbor U $i30.00 13 0 390.00
300 oo O 2x 47 310.00 1 53.72»
2009 aa@fterl me *3 and tac*l*\%s, a;m.rsi‘ors, otc. - B0 por 1be 82,00
19%1%%  pipo 21%¢inze volves, otc. ' gg.w .
100 1/2%k 8% 1g. iog acrows U W40 por 1D . 40.00
1000 5/8 ¢ hot rolled rﬂirzarcinr’ stosl O 154 por £b. 150,00

(3;655.01

6(d) Gotinato of Dgadunent, Yoo and Goste ,
sobimated  Ustimated tims  [dne ronths

‘uan. Lescrintion N jiaoo o ledel Value -of ugefulness: Depraciation
1 Adr Comprossor ‘ Fuilivowm G-Pelleliaod (C00.00 10 'enths  $450.00
1 Jack lamnor - Ingorosll omd, Jsocd 230,60 12 vonths 159,00
1 Joeck Hemmor ingorooll and, Used 40,00 2 lonths - 840.00
100Y [l.P. "y g0 . ' : . 100,00 2h isoths 3750
I Orill Celunm oed S1%do Gachioo nal - €0.00 2% ionths - . 30.00
1 l-Zon Tcled {7 L2507 Gabled w-"faﬂs'&ﬁ’;n& " : 400.60 12 Uonthe - B00.00
3000' 8 lectric Liro Uood . 3500 28 ronths 13,11
1  Fick-up Grach 1095 soudobalzor - 450.00 18 Uentha 223.00
i are Jelding Uogh. , Tondinlivuse, Uoed 100.00 38 opths 25.00
1 eotylomo can Joldiug o , © 158,00 6 tnths. 37.50
catfit ¢ udtddrg Ssrch .
1 Goiger Co mtor Jotcetren - 1G0.00 gh ronthe 37450
1 Jater tamk broch 193X Choverolet - : lyﬂ.GQ 12 Penths 112.50 ‘

?eﬁal Allowance Por Jeprecia‘bion;_a.ﬁ...‘;

Bqulpmond me:lﬁ o b@ Parchosed

\
1 201*3?%.:"\@1{‘, S . s : _
Zleetrie Jororotor Clant Setizated 0,.830.00

6{e) obabilitaticn emd Dopadrs.:

6(£) ‘z‘."ow ildince, Improvenonta, 4m’c.almtlona.
Allowances are oade for thoe crection of s head fraﬁ, and a small: building
%o houso Uoisting Squipmont in thé estinate of time for the total. job and
in Supplies nceded.

6(z) r'icollarosus

4 road mast bo graded 4o allow movoment of equipmont to project location.
This oon %m done Por approximatoly gms.oo for one day's use of I}Alldﬁzﬁl‘.

6(n) Gomdirsorsies

fiono cstinatod.

: |
Lonp 0ro T r»sﬂo& a3 $da proporige , o ‘ - )






Qarlon Jy Dagslory Jrsy and Prancle O, Bassler
Twantynine Polms, Codify

Page 7
7(a) Applicants boliowo Lioy will egu&lﬁ;@y Lor 7‘3‘% loan.
?(:b) ppliconts boliowe t"zo ﬁil@:,maeo on heir oquipnsnd gim sharirg t”ze labor

mz; ras vould mmin hoir share of the conta,.






(Revimn A 1062) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR T Eomfpotseed s, o riossa.
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION. i3 [ozrels (afvistratica
' REGEED

(r\ﬂlju\mﬂ 4 19_54

Not to be filled in by applicant

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN : Y
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO Docket No.

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE Date Received
PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Estimated Cost -... J&../:2.0 3.8 ...

Participation (Government %) ...

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of applicant.—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in Whlch you will wish to contract, and your

mailing address: Cexlos J. Bagslar, JPe ond Pranols E. Bassler, fartnoraliine
e O Dox 21100, Twentymine m,__@mram
fﬂ“wﬁ«:@mﬁ:ﬁe@@rmﬁ-wﬁmgi wriehd and B1 Faseo

(b) If other than an 1nd1v1dua1 add to your name above whether a corporation, partnership, etc., and the name of the State
in which incotporated or otherwise organized. ' .

(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers.

(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners,

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

3. Applicant’s property rights—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploration, and excluding any land or 1nterest in land whlch is
not to be mcluded in the exploratxon project contract Hvo anpn stonted lole @m £t Uramnus Tio'se
_____ 1s 24 Ts By ol Ba  Dencrintion of Zond on paper attachods. ;

‘ : “Tepe
(b) State any mine name by which the property is known. Heore
(¢) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise

(d) If you are not the owner, submit with this application a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which
you control the property.

(e) If you own the land, describe hny liens or encumbrances on it

(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the description above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
location notice. .

4. Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon-the land,-including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes.

. (b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades.

(¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, ete.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you.

(d) State the facts with respect to the accessibility of the project: Access roads, dlstances to shipping, supply and residence
points.

(e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power. 16—66551-1

Metal or Mineral .. A/ ranit am-@?ﬁarﬂm





5. The&oiatwn project.—(a) State the mineral or minerals for which you wish to explore

(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed)
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds, etc. : .

(¢) The work will start within _____7____.days and be completed within ______ 8._“ months from the date of an exploration
project contract. ) ’

(d) State the operating experience and background of the applicant with relation to the ability to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations.

6. Estimate of costs—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(¢) Independent contracts.—(Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work t6 contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) = State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, ete.).

(b) Labor, supervision, consultants.—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor,: superv1smn and engineefing and geological consultants. .

(c) Operating materials. and supplzes —Furnish an 1tem1zed list, 1ncludmg items of equlpment costing less than $50 each,
and power, water and fuel.

(d) Operating equipment.—Furnish an itemized list of any operating equipment to be’ rented, purchased or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental; purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be.. T

(e) Rehabilitation and repairs.—Furnish a detailed list showmg the cost of any necessary 1n1t1a1 rehablhtatlon or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operating equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary bulldmgs, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(9) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes.

(k) Contingencies.—Give an estimaté of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above,

NoTE—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxés (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs mcurred before the date of the contract should be included in the
estimate of costs. .

7. (a,) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed prOJect in accordance with the regulations on
Government participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)? - . .

(b) ‘How do you propose to furnish. jour share of the costs? = ... ... ... . Lo lo

D Money Use of equipment owned by you "
Explain in detail on acompanying paper. ‘ .
CERTIFICATION
The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate ofﬁcer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting for

the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in this form and accom‘panymg ‘papers is‘¢otrést and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief.

Dated fmy 33 1058
Carlos Je Daneler, Jr. end Prancis O, Bmhw

(Applican g;

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any depart-
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—66551-1
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Sample No. | Width Ft.| CreOs% % LEGEND
PC.I 8 20.25 N Dunite exposures . . . . . k=
P.C.2 30 15.9 N Mineralized dunite . . . BT
P.C.3 .9 15.19 Contour interval = |Oft
P.C4 9 9.12 . Scale 1" a= 40
P.C.5 10 19 . lxis s $
B.M.6 10 11.6 B 5N
P.C7 30 " 10.8 il PSek ) e
BM8 | 30 8.8 S A e e 4
P.C.9 10 8.79 ]
P.C.10 7 7.28 % Tl
P.CII 19.5 495 : o
PCI2 | 20 2 82 &7
PCI3 | 14 7.86 B R o
P C.14 20 7.78 ~ e A ot S e
PCIS | 25 681 e . £ L s i e R
P C.l6 15 Wil )
PC.17 8 15.5 5
PC.I8 10 9.97
, - %

PC.19 & 2552 . ~
P.C.20 | 30 9.45 % ™ T e L T R
PC.2I 8 L7 1021 L
B.M.22 775 1354 it =

L_BMz23 6.5 T 15 S b 0 §

Note— P.C.= Samples by Pacific Chrome Industries. B.M = U.S. Bureau of Mines. TR
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